



















































































SECOND AMENDMENT TO EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

This Second Amendment to Employment Agreement (hereinafter “Agreement™)
made by and between Auburn University (hereinafter called “Auburn” or “University”)
and Gus Malzahn (hereinafter called “Coach™) hereby memorializes the terms agreed to
in the parties’ September 4, 2015, Letter of Agreement and amends the Employment
Agreement executed on June 1, 2013, by and between Auburn and Coach (hereinafter the
“2013 Agreement”) and, if applicable, the First Amendment to Employment Agreement
executed on March 31, 2014, by and between Auburn and Coach (hereinafter the “2014

First Amendment”) as follows.

WITNESSETH THAT:

For and in consideration of the mutual promises herein contained, the parties
hereto do hereby agree to amend the 2013 Agreement and 2014 First Amendment,
pursuant to Paragraph 2 of the 2013 Agreement, as follows. With the exception of
paragraphs that are not amended (indicated herein with “No change”), the paragraphs

provided below delete and replace the corresponding paragraphs in the 2013 Agreement

and 2014 First Amendment.

I EMPLOYMENT: No change.

2 Paragraph 2 is amended to read as follows: “TERM: The Agreement
shall commence on January 1, 2016, and end on December 31, 2020. This
Agreement can be extended at any time only by written agreement of

Coach and University. The term “contract year,” as used in this



10.

11

12.

13.

14.

15;

Agreement, shall mean the period from January 1 to December 31 of a

given year.”

SALARY: No change.

SALARY INCREASES AND TERM EXTENSION: No change.

ACADEMIC AND ATHLETIC PERFORMANCE BONUSES AND

OTHER BENEFITS: No change.

AUTOMOBILE ALLOWANCE: No change.

COACHING STAFF: No change.

BEST EFFORTS: No change.

WORK SCHEDULE: No change.

TRAVEL EXPENSES: No change.

PROSPECTIVE EMPLOYMENT: No change.

COOPERATION: No change.

COMPLIANCE WITH POLICIES, RULES AND REGULATIONS:

change.

PERSONAL CONDUCT: No change.

Paragraph 15 is amended to read as follows: “ASSIGNMENT OF

PERSONAL ENDORSEMENT RIGHTS: Coach hereby assigns to

No



University any and all personal endorsement rights he possesses or might
possess so long as Coach remains employed as the University’s Head
Football Coach. This assignment of personal endorsement rights by
Coach to University includes any and all endorsement rights of any nature
which Coach possesses or might possess while he is University Head
Football Coach, and the assignment includes, but is not limited to, any
rights to enter shoe contracts and apparel contracts, as well as any other

type of endorsement.

As part of this assignment of personal endorsement rights, Coach
hereby assigns any rights he has to author, co-author, publish, or
contribute in any fashion to the creation of any book, magazine, program
or other publication, videotape, internet website, or publication or
broadcast to University. Said assignment will be effective at all times
while Coach is Head Football Coach at University. The assignment
includes materials such as highlight videotapes or publications which
feature a particular game, season, player, etc. but does not include
instructional-type videos or publications by Coach unless Coach used
footage or photographs of University football games or practices in such
videos or publications. Coach may use video footage and photographs of
University football games or practices in such manner only with the
express written permission of University. Coach further agrees that as part
of this Agreement, he acquires no rights to use of the University logo,

University team nicknames, University emblems, films or videotapes of



any game or practice involving the University football team, or any
trademark associated with University or its athletic program. Coach
acknowledges and agrees that such logos, nicknames, emblems, films,
videotapes, or trademarks are the exclusive property of University and that
he has no right to use any of these but agrees to use or display the same in
accordance with the wishes of University in the performance of any
activities pursuant to this Assignment of Personal Endorsement Rights or
the Radio and Television Rights and Programs and Personal Appearances
paragraph set forth below. Coach also acknowledges and agrees that
restrictions and limitations upon him in this paragraph will remain in force
after the termination of this Agreement.

In exchange for the complete assignment of any and all personal
endorsement rights by Coach, and the other terms and conditions set forth
in this Paragraph, University will pay Coach a sum equal to Two Million
One Hundred Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,112,500.00)
each contract year during the Term of this Agreement. Coach
acknowledges and agrees that University has the right to assign (and has,
upon execution of the Agreement, automatically assigned) Coach’s
personal endorsement rights to a third party multimedia rights holder,
which in turn will act as Coach’s agent with respect to any and all
endorsement opportunities. In exchange for the aforesaid payment, Coach
shall cooperate fully with the reasonable requests of the University and the

multimedia rights holder to which Coach’s personal endorsement rights



16.

are assigned by University. The amount stated above will be paid to
Coach in twelve (12) equal installment payments each contract year of the

term less any withholdings required by state or federal law, to be paid at

the end of each month commencing January 2016.”

Paragraph 16 is amended to read as follows: “RADIO, INTERNET, AND

TELEVISION RIGHTS AND PROGRAM AND PERSONAL

APPEARANCES:  University shall own, and Coach hereby assigns as
part of this Agreement, any and all rights to radio, televi sion, internet or
other multi-media platforms that are broadcast, rebroadcast or otherwise
disseminated to the public, in any medium, in which Coach serves as a
participant (hereinafter referred to collectively as “Programs”). University
shall be entitled, at its option, to produce and market Programs or
negotiate with third parties for the production and marketing of Pro grams,
University shall be entitled to retain all revenue from Program Sponsors
for commercial endorsements used during the Programs. “Program
Sponsors™ are defined as those persons or entities that make financial
contributions to or pay a fee for commercial endorsements used on

Programs.

Coach agrees to appear on, and work to make successful, Programs
or segments to be aired during the football season. Coach agrees that, at a
minimum, he will appear as principal participant and assist in the
production of a minimum of the following Programs: twelve (1 2) half-

hour football coach’s television shows to be aired during University’s



football season; a minimum of twelve (12) one (1) hour football coach’s
radio call-in shows during University’s football season and during spring
football; fourteen (14) mid-week Coach’s call-in shows at locations to be
determined by University; a sixty (60) second half-time interview during
each football game; fourteen (14) taped interview segments recorded mid-
week to be aired during the weekly football preview show; one (1) sixty
(60) minute post-game interview television show for each football game
played during University’s football season; one (1) fifteen (15) minute
pre-game radio show; and one (1) fifteen (15) minute post-game radio
show per game during University’s football season. All references to
“University’s football season” shall include pre-season, regular season,
and post-season games and promotion. Coach and University agree that
any of the aforementioned show formats are subject to change by mutual
agreement between the University (in consultation with the Coach) and the
University’s multimedia rights holder.

Each year, if requested and the schedule is mutually agreeable,
Coach will make no less than the number of personal appearances
specified below to assist University and/or the multimedia rights holder in
the marketing of projects described above or in the maintenance of
positive constituent relations as follows: twelve (12) appearances at
Program Sponsorship Functions; and twelve (12) appearances at

Fundraising/ Tigers Unlimited Functions.



Without limitation of the above, University and/or the multimedia
rights holder may use Coach's services for the selling of commercial
sponsorships through entertainment activities such as golf tournaments,
dinners, receptions, personal appearances such as speeches, radio stations,
sponsors, and the like, and Coach agrees to participate in such events as
reasonably requested by University and/or the multimedia rights holder.
Coach agrees to require assistant coaches to appear in or participate in
preview, pre-game and post-game Programs (as defined above), as
reasonably requested by the University’s multimedia rights holder. Coach
and University agree to use his/its best efforts to schedule such
appearances at times that are mutually convenient to Coach and University
and/or the multimedia rights holder. University shall reimburse Coach for
all necessary out-of-pocket expenses incurred in making such personal
appearances. Coach shall not appear in any competing Program during the
sport season (including any post-season competition) without the prior
written approval of University, except in routine news media interviews
for which no compensation is received. Likewise, Coach shall not appear
in any commercial endorsements which are broadcast on radio, television,
internet or other multi-media platforms or in printed material (commercial
or news-based) during the sport season which competes with any of the
Program Sponsors. The reasonable efforts required of Coach under this

Paragraph shall be that due diligence and personal time customarily

exerted by head coaches in the promotion and production of similar radio,



17

18.

19.

20.

2%

22.

23

24,

television, internet or other multi-media platforms at other institutions of
higher education with major programs.

In exchange for Coach’s covenants, obligations, and assignments
in this Paragraph, University will pay Coach a sum equal to Two Million
One Hundred Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,112,500.00)
each contract year during the Term of this Agreement. The annualized
amounts specified above will be paid to Coach in twelve (12) equal
installment payments during each contract year of the term, less any
withholdings required by state or federal law, commencing January 2016.”

ADDITIONAL INCOME: No change.

TERMINATION OF EMPLOYMENT BY AUBURN UNIVERSITY: No

change.

TERMINATION OF CONTRACT OF EMPLOYMENT BY COACH: No

change.

WAIVER OF CLAIMS: No change.

OWNERSHIP OF RECORDS: No change.

PHYSICAL OR MENTAL DISABILITY/INABILITY TO PERFORM:

No change.

ENTIRE AGREEMENT: No change.

ACCEPTANCE OF EMPLOYMENT: No change.




25.  PREVIOUS CONTRACTS: No change.

26.  REPAYMENT OF BUYOUT FROM PREVIOUS EMPLOYMENT: No

change.

27.  MISCELLANEOUS: No change.

28.  NOTICE: No change.

29.  OPPORTUNITY TO REVIEW: No change.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First
Al
Amendment to Employment Agreement on the | day of F‘?g;ﬁiﬂy', 2016.

WITNESS: AUBURN UNIVERSITY,

corpgration
TO BY /@pu, /L._

Dr. G. ]‘éy Gohue

President
.-';‘I }
/’c% y | b ! | ) -( } —
Gus Malzahn

Head Coach Football
Recommended by:

de— 77

Athletics Director



